As the acquisition of Periscope was completed on January 3, 2019, the $7.8 million pro forma Adjusted EBITDA
represents the period from April 1, 2018, to January 2, 2019. Adjusted EBITDA for Periscope was calculated in a
consistent manner with the calculation above for Quad. Periscope’s financial information has been consolidated
within Quad’s financial results since the date of acquisition. If the nine months of pro forma Adjusted EBITDA for
Periscope was not included in the calculation, the Company’s Debt Leverage Ratio would have been 3.05x as of
March 31, 2019.

(b)

As the acquisition of Ivie was completed on February 21, 2018, the $2.9 million pro forma Adjusted EBITDA
represents the period from January 1, 2018, to February 20, 2018. Adjusted EBITDA for Ivie was calculated in a
consistent manner with the calculation above for Quad. Ivie’s financial information has been consolidated within
Quad’s financial results since the date of acquisition. If the two months of pro forma Adjusted EBITDA for Ivie was
not included in the calculation, the Company’s Debt Leverage Ratio would have been 2.27x as of December 31,
2018.

(2)

The Company had $70 million in cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2018. Based on the Company’s typical
year-end cash balance of approximately $10 million, Quad had $60 million of excess cash at December 31, 2018.
If the excess cash was used to further pay down debt, the Debt Leverage Ratio would have been 2.11x
at December 31, 2018.

62

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

109

Table of Contents

The calculation of Adjusted EBITDA for the trailing twelve months ended March 31, 2019, and December 31, 2018,
was as follows:

Add Subtract Trailing
Twelve
Months
Ended

Year
Ended

Three Months
Ended

December
31, 2018
(1)

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2019

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Quad common shareholders $ 8.5 $(22.5) $ (3.5 ) $ (10.5 )
Interest expense 73.3 21.8 17.3 77.8
Income tax benefit (9.8 ) (10.6 ) (3.3 ) (17.1 )
Depreciation and amortization 230.7 59.2 56.2 233.7
EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 302.7 $47.9 $ 66.7 $ 283.9
Restructuring, impairment and transaction-related charges 103.6 7.6 24.9 86.3
Net pension income (12.4 ) (1.5 ) (3.1 ) (10.8 )
Employee stock ownership plan contribution 22.3 — 22.3 —
Loss on debt extinguishment — 15.9 — 15.9
Other (2) (1.6 ) — (0.3 ) (1.3 )
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 414.6 $69.9 $ 110.5 $ 374.0
______________________________

(1) Financial information for the year ended December 31, 2018, is included as reported in the Company’s 2018
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 20, 2019.

(2) Other is comprised of equity in loss (earnings) of unconsolidated entity, Adjusted EBITDA for unconsolidated
equity method investments and net earnings (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests.

The Debt Leverage Ratio, net of excess cash, as of December 31, 2018, increased 0.88x at March 31, 2019, compared
to December 31, 2018, primarily due to a $200.9 million increase in debt and finance lease obligations, primarily